

Reference: WLI/100

12 January 2021

## MARRAKESH AGREEMENT ESTABLISHING THE WORLD TRADE ORGANIZATION DONE AT MARRAKESH ON 15 APRIL 1994

## **GENERAL AGREEMENT ON TARIFFS AND TRADE 1994**

## CERTIFICATION OF MODIFICATIONS AND RECTIFICATIONS TO SCHEDULE LX – REPUBLIC OF KOREA

## Communication from the Republic of Korea

We have the honour to inform you that we have received the following communication dated 5 January 2021 from the Republic of Korea:

"I have the honor to refer to the Certification of Modifications and Rectifications to Schedule LX – Republic of Korea, done at Geneva on 21 January 2020.

I have further the honor, on behalf of the Government of the Republic of Korea, to notify you that the Government of Republic of Korea has completed its internal procedures necessary for the aforementioned Modifications and Rectifications to Schedule LX to become effective."

Therefore, the above-mentioned modifications and rectifications to **Schedule LX – Republic of Korea**, are effective as of **5 January 2021**, in accordance with the fourth paragraph of the Certification contained in document WT/Let/1461 of 24 January 2020.

Yonov Frederick Agah

Karl Brauner

Alan Wolff

Xiaozhun Yi

Deputy Directors-General

21-0412

WT/Let/1506